Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

(iv) MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The Group has also elected the following practical expedients upon the adoption of MFRS 15:

- completed contracts that began and ended in the same comparative reporting period as well

as completed contracts at the beginning of the earliest period presented, are not restated;

and

- for all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the amount of

transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations and an explanation of

when the Group expects to recognise the amount as revenue are not disclosed.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, property development cost and land held for property development

are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value in accordance with MFRS 102

“Inventories”.

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows:

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

31 March

2018

as restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Quarter ended 31 March 2018

Revenue 1,398,630   -   (43,069)   1,355,561

Costs of sales (1,104,799)   (7,153)   7,032   (1,104,920)

Other operating income 56,994   -   (1,304)   55,690

Tendering, selling and distribution expenses (56,851)   -   39,709   (17,142)

Other operating expenses (30,757)   1,481   -   (29,276)

Share of losses of associates (28,511)   -   2,702   (25,809)

Share of losses of joint ventures (15,389)   -   4,481   (10,908)

Profit before taxation 77,656   (5,672)   9,551   81,535

Income tax expense (65,250)   (1,497)   1,584   (65,163)

Net profit for the period 12,406   (7,169)   11,135   16,372

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:

Currency translation differences of foreign

operations (54,856)   4,123   -   (50,733)

Total comprehensive income   (40,289) (3,046)   11,135   (32,200)

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   11,188 (3,908)   10,580   17,860

Non-controlling interests   1,218 (3,261)   555   (1,488)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company   (23,001) (1,724)   10,580   (14,145)

Non-controlling interests   (17,288) (1,322)   555   (18,055)

Earnings per share (sen):

Basic   0.31 0.49

Fully Diluted   0.31 0.49

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 13

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

31 March

2018

as restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 March 2018

Revenue 6,026,948   -   (61,361)   5,965,587

Costs of sales (4,788,194)   (26,533)   7,100   (4,807,627)

Other operating income 208,503   -   (6,477)   202,026

Tendering, selling and distribution expenses (182,875)   -   65,372   (117,503)

Share of profits of associates 5,540   -   2,702   8,242

Share of losses of joint ventures (10,002)   -   699   (9,303)

Profit before taxation 629,559   (26,533)   8,035   611,061

Income tax expense (238,870)   6,271   (200)   (232,799)

Net profit for the year 390,689   (20,262)   7,835   378,262

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:

Currency translation differences of foreign

operations (180,359)   10,871   -   (169,488)

Total comprehensive income   191,330   (9,391) 7,835   189,774

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   349,809   (10,545) 7,387   346,651

Non-controlling interests   40,880   (9,717) 448   31,611

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company   206,509   (4,780) 7,387   209,116

Non-controlling interests   (15,179)   (4,611) 448   (19,342)

Earnings per share (sen):

Basic   9.65 9.56

Fully Diluted   9.62 9.53

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 14

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 1

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

31 March 2018

As restated

(after effects of

transition from

FRSs to MFRSs)

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 9

1 April 2018

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018/1 April 2018

Total Equity

Other reserves 41,607   (104,246)   4,576   -   (58,063)   (6,074)   (64,137)

Retained profits 3,376,581   104,246   (136,337)   (10,656)   3,333,834   (77,128)   3,256,706

Non-controlling interests 1,276,411   -   (105,796)   1,185   1,171,800   -   1,171,800

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 682,177   -   (89,534)   -   592,643   -   592,643

Trade and other payables 696,690   -   -   (155,461)   541,229   -   541,229

Contract liabilities -   -   -   155,461   155,461   -   155,461

Provisions 117,087   -   -   (117,087)   -   -   -

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,990,135   -   762,867   -   2,753,002   -   2,753,002

Associates 829,134   -   -   (5,594)   823,540   (3,479)   820,061

Joint ventures 708,425   -   -   205   708,630   (8,490)   700,140

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,155   -   -   -   2,155   (2,155)   -

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income   -   -   - -   -   2,155   2,155

Deferred tax assets 304,147   -   7,275   8,099   319,521   -   319,521

Land held for property development 663,465   -   -   (663,465)   -   -   -

Inventories -   -   -   663,465   663,465   -   663,465

Plantation development expenditure 1,107,848   -   (1,107,848)   -   -   -   -

Current assets

Property development costs 6,128,340   -   -   (6,128,340)   -   -   -

Inventories 1,334,243   -   -   6,349,574   7,683,817   -   7,683,817

Produce growing on bearer plants -   -   10,615   -   10,615   -   10,615

Trade and other receivables 1,952,313   -   -   (238,589)   1,713,724   (71,233)   1,642,491

Contract assets -   -   -   280,263   280,263   -   280,263

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   3,020,359   -   - (86,037)   2,934,322   -   2,934,322

Contract liabilities -   -   -   478,213   478,213   -   478,213

Net assets per share attributable to owners of

the Company (RM)   2.62 2.58   2.55

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 15

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 1

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

1 April 2017

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position (continued)

As at 1 April 2017

Total Equity

Other reserves 175,746   (104,284)   (1,189)   -   70,273

Retained profits 3,302,903   104,284   (125,402)   (18,043)   3,263,742

Non-controlling interests 1,319,406   -   (101,575)   737   1,218,568

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 669,456   -   (80,985)   -   588,471

Trade and other payables 701,402   -   -   (158,414)   542,988

Contract liabilities -   -   -   158,414   158,414

Provisions 109,705   -   -   (109,705)   -

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,989,646   -   866,218   -   2,855,864

Associates 901,392   -   -   (8,296)   893,096

Joint ventures 754,783   -   -   (495)   754,288

Deferred tax assets 297,762   -   12,952   8,300   319,014

Land held for property development 514,788   -   -   (514,788)   -

Inventories -   -   -   514,788   514,788

Plantation development expenditure 1,201,570   -   (1,201,570)   -   -

Current assets

Property development costs 5,587,380   -   -   (5,587,380)   -

Inventories 1,421,961   -   -   5,737,372   7,159,333

Produce growing on bearer plants -   -   13,249   -   13,249

Trade and other receivables 2,031,003   -   -   (253,611)   1,777,392

Contract assets -   -   -   274,274   274,274

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   2,518,205   -   - (158,093)   2,360,112

Contract liabilities   -   -   - 463,233   463,233

Provisions 10,718   -   -   (7,965)   2,753

Net assets per share attributable to owners of

the Company (RM) 2.63 2.59

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 16

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

A3.  Audit Report

The audit reports for the financial years ended 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 were not subject to

any modification or qualification.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the

Plantation division which normally sees its cropping pattern of oil palms declining to a trough in the

first half of a calendar year before rising to a peak in the second half.

A5.  Unusual Significant Items

 There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that were unusual in

nature, size or incidence during the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

A6.  Material Changes in Estimates

There were no major changes in estimates that have a material effect on the results for the financial

year ended 31 March 2019.

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

transition

from FRSs to

MFRSs

Restated

under MFRSs

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 31 March 2018

Net cash fow from operating activities:

Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees (5,084,466)   16,780   (5,067,686)

Net cash flow used in investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, development land, land

use rights, investment properties, concession assets and deferred

expenditure (1,194,940)   (16,780)   (1,211,720)

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 17

A7. Debt and Equity Securities

(a) For the financial year ended 31 March 2019, the number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares of

the Company was increased from 3,628,678,020 to 3,635,687,820 by way of the issuance of:-

i. 6,981,000 new ordinary shares arising from the vesting of shares under the Employee Share

Grant Plan (“ESGP”); and

ii. 28,800 new ordinary shares arising from the exercise of options under the Employee Share

Option Scheme (“ESOS”).

(b) For the financial year ended 31 March 2019, 9,039,000 ordinary shares were repurchased in the